

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual
For Fiscal Year 2024, Fiscal Period 05

049 - Mobile County Schools

Description	GENERAL			SPECIAL REVENUE		
	Budget	Actual	VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable)
Revenues						
State Sources	\$339,924,891.74	\$153,743,313.28	(\$186,181,578.46)	\$75,000.00	\$24,327.27	(\$50,672.73)
Federal Sources	\$14,060.00	\$4,340.00	(\$9,720.00)	\$251,094,974.31	\$72,509,014.64	(\$178,585,959.67)
Local Sources	\$132,450,948.94	\$113,993,455.98	(\$18,457,492.96)	\$9,317,129.59	\$6,205,730.36	(\$3,111,399.23)
Other Sources	\$536,572.52	\$1,106,885.75	\$570,313.23	\$557,088.74	\$2,904,587.41	\$2,347,498.67
Total Revenues:	\$472,926,473.20	\$268,847,995.01	(\$204,078,478.19)	\$261,044,192.64	\$81,643,659.68	(\$179,400,532.96)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$283,526,776.64	\$115,179,126.61	\$168,347,650.03	\$54,261,680.78	\$17,413,051.99	\$36,848,628.79
Instructional Support Services	\$90,232,499.48	\$38,199,959.53	\$52,032,539.95	\$64,773,277.86	\$12,803,956.32	\$51,969,321.54
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$54,373,437.67	\$21,651,812.62	\$32,721,625.05	\$10,749,452.76	\$746,760.17	\$10,002,692.59
Auxiliary Services	\$34,793,620.11	\$13,467,903.73	\$21,325,716.38	\$43,691,372.15	\$19,101,077.64	\$24,590,294.51
General Administrative Services	\$31,360,913.78	\$13,497,516.69	\$17,863,397.09	\$11,747,864.51	\$1,855,899.11	\$9,891,965.40
Special Revenue Outlay	\$890,000.00	\$222,685.38	\$667,314.62	\$52,645,582.62	\$16,241,033.71	\$36,404,548.91
General Service	\$301,551.50	\$128,938.20	\$172,613.30	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Expenditures	\$6,027,825.53	\$2,915,180.43	\$3,112,645.10	\$20,160,269.42	\$6,713,732.95	\$13,446,536.47
Total Expenditures:	\$501,506,624.71	\$205,263,123.19	\$296,243,501.52	\$258,029,500.10	\$74,875,511.89	\$183,153,988.21
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$38,631,010.56	\$4,106,932.68	(\$34,524,077.88)	\$3,202,948.49	\$1,948,708.88	(\$1,254,239.61)
Other Financing Uses:	\$24,272,003.01	\$23,047,511.63	\$1,224,491.38	\$3,466,597.88	\$1,968,238.45	\$1,498,359.43
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	\$14,359,007.55	(\$18,940,578.95)	(\$33,299,586.50)	(\$263,649.39)	(\$19,529.57)	\$244,119.82
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	(\$14,221,143.96)	\$44,644,292.87	\$58,865,436.83	\$2,751,043.15	\$6,748,618.22	\$3,997,575.07
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$128,600,000.00	\$132,674,562.36	\$4,074,562.36	\$25,036,180.00	\$27,735,337.34	\$2,699,157.34
Ending Fund Balance:	\$114,378,856.04	\$177,318,855.23	\$62,939,999.19	\$27,787,223.15	\$34,483,955.56	\$6,696,732.41

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

**STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual
For Fiscal Year 2024, Fiscal Period 05**

049 - Mobile County Schools

Description	DEBT SERVICE			CAPITAL PROJECTS		
	Budget	Actual	VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable)
Revenues						
State Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$47,177,742.33	\$2,626,996.00	(\$44,550,746.33)
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Local Sources	\$1,093,500.00	\$553,081.64	(\$540,418.36)	\$42,976,158.34	\$41,284,139.33	(\$1,692,019.01)
Other Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Revenues:	\$1,093,500.00	\$553,081.64	(\$540,418.36)	\$90,153,900.67	\$43,911,135.33	(\$46,242,765.34)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$80,021.06	(\$80,021.06)
Instructional Support Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$88,978.50	\$160,803.75	(\$71,825.25)
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$27,110,850.08	\$7,722,092.13	\$19,388,757.95
Auxiliary Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Debt Administrative Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$6,751,209.29	\$2,410,727.14	\$4,340,482.15
Capital Outlay	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$29,772,628.33	\$10,866,829.50	\$18,905,798.83
Debt Service	\$24,265,559.84	\$9,051,342.67	\$15,214,217.17	\$4,641,490.34	\$2,468,360.70	\$2,173,129.64
Other Expenditures	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Expenditures:	\$24,265,559.84	\$9,051,342.67	\$15,214,217.17	\$68,365,156.54	\$23,708,834.28	\$44,656,322.26
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$27,478,878.46	\$24,674,516.46	(\$2,804,362.00)	\$0.00	\$2,466,293.21	\$2,466,293.21
Other Financing Uses:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$26,289,096.44	\$2,635,159.25	\$23,653,937.19
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	\$27,478,878.46	\$24,674,516.46	(\$2,804,362.00)	(\$26,289,096.44)	(\$168,866.04)	\$26,120,230.40
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	\$4,306,818.62	\$16,176,255.43	\$11,869,436.81	(\$4,500,352.31)	\$20,033,435.01	\$24,533,787.32
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$49,420,000.00	\$51,319,603.12	\$1,899,603.12	\$159,491,951.00	\$167,349,172.78	\$7,857,221.78
Ending Fund Balance:	\$53,726,818.62	\$67,495,858.55	\$13,769,039.93	\$154,991,598.69	\$187,382,607.79	\$32,391,009.10

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

**STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System**

Exhibit F-III-C

**Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual
For Fiscal Year 2024, Fiscal Period 05**

049 - Mobile County Schools

Description	EXPENDABLE TRUST		VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable)	TOTAL GOVERNMENT AND FUND TYPES AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS		VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable)
	Budget	Actual		Budget	Actual	
Revenues						
State Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$387,177,634.07	\$156,394,636.55	(\$230,782,997.52)
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$251,109,034.31	\$72,513,354.64	(\$178,595,679.67)
Local Sources	\$2,604,628.52	\$1,527,308.02	(\$1,077,320.50)	\$188,442,365.39	\$163,563,715.33	(\$24,878,650.06)
Other Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,093,661.26	\$4,011,473.16	\$2,917,811.90
Total Revenues:	\$2,604,628.52	\$1,527,308.02	(\$1,077,320.50)	\$827,822,695.03	\$396,483,179.68	(\$431,339,515.35)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$663,367.43	\$450,734.49	\$212,632.94	\$338,451,824.85	\$133,122,934.15	\$205,328,890.70
Instructional Support Services	\$1,145,783.08	\$647,983.02	\$497,800.06	\$156,240,538.92	\$51,812,702.62	\$104,427,836.30
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$4,784.05	\$42,946.99	(\$38,162.94)	\$92,238,524.56	\$30,163,611.91	\$62,074,912.65
Auxiliary Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$78,484,992.26	\$32,568,981.37	\$45,916,010.89
Expendable Administrative Services	\$0.00	\$2,140.64	(\$2,140.64)	\$49,859,987.58	\$17,766,283.58	\$32,093,704.00
Total Outlay	\$4,213.25	\$1,796,778.75	(\$1,792,565.50)	\$83,312,424.20	\$29,127,327.34	\$54,185,096.86
Expendable Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$29,208,601.68	\$11,648,641.57	\$17,559,960.11
Other Expenditures	\$334,123.87	\$162,129.69	\$171,994.18	\$26,522,218.82	\$9,791,043.07	\$16,731,175.75
Total Expenditures:	\$2,152,271.68	\$3,102,713.58	(\$950,441.90)	\$854,319,112.87	\$316,001,525.61	\$538,317,587.26
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$160,620.65	\$48,493.07	(\$112,127.58)	\$69,473,458.16	\$33,244,944.30	(\$36,228,513.86)
Other Financing Uses:	\$193,573.06	\$163,506.24	\$30,066.82	\$54,221,270.39	\$27,814,415.57	\$26,406,854.82
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	(\$32,952.41)	(\$115,013.17)	(\$82,060.76)	\$15,252,187.77	\$5,430,528.73	(\$9,821,659.04)
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	\$419,404.43	(\$1,690,418.73)	(\$2,109,823.16)	(\$11,244,230.07)	\$85,912,182.80	\$97,156,412.87
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$2,789,000.00	\$2,834,229.96	\$45,229.96	\$365,337,131.00	\$381,912,905.56	\$16,575,774.56
Ending Fund Balance:	\$3,208,404.43	\$1,143,811.23	(\$2,064,593.20)	\$354,092,900.93	\$467,825,088.36	\$113,732,187.43

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.